

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Rita Kendzierski, Bonnie Haines, Greg
Dennis, Louis Bertolini, John Barker, James
Cowan, Vincent Powierski, Robert Stanley,
Alan Moroschan, and Gaer Guerber, on behalf
of themselves and those who are similarly-
situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellee,

v.

County of Macomb,

Defendants-Appellants.

Supreme Court No. 156086

COA Case No. 328929

Lower Court: Macomb County

Circuit Court Case No. 10001380 CK

**SUPPLEMENTAL AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES, MICHIGAN TOWNSHIPS ASSOCIATION AND STATE BAR OF
MICHIGAN, PUBLIC CORPORATION LAW SECTION**

Miller, Canfield, Paddock and Stone, PLC
Clifford W. Taylor (P21293)
Richard W. Warren (P63123)
Brian M. Schwartz (P69018)
150 W. Jefferson, Suite 2500
Detroit, MI 48226
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	v
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
V. LAW AND ARGUMENT	2
A. The Michigan Court Of Appeals’ Decision, And Appellee-Retirees, Ignore Controlling Precedent, Champion A Return To The Rejected Rule Of Reasonable Expectations, Mis-Apply The Rules Regarding Ambiguity And Fail To Give Effect To MCR 7.215.	2
B. The United States Supreme Court’s February 20, 2018 Decision In <i>CNH Industrial N.V. v. Reese</i> , 138 S.Ct. 761 (2018) Demonstrates, Again, That The Michigan Court Of Appeals Applied A Flawed And Inappropriate Analysis In <i>Kendzierski</i> That Must Be Corrected On Appeal	6
C. The Michigan Court Of Appeals’ Finding That Tying Retiree Health Benefits To Pension Eligibility Implies Vested Retiree Health Benefits Violates <i>Studier v. Michigan Public School Retirement Board</i> , 472 MICH. 642 (2005).....	11
D. Allowing <i>Kendzierski</i> To Stand Will Encourage The Resurrection Of The Rule Of Reasonable Expectations, And Will Mislead Other State Courts Into Substituting Judicially Created Language For Actual Negotiated Contract Language	13
VI. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>CNH Industrial N.V. v. Reese</i> , 138 S.Ct. 761 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cole v Meritor, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 695 (6th Cir 2017).....	11
<i>M&G Polymers, USA, Inc. v. Tackett</i> , 135 S.Ct. 926 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reese v. CNH Global, N.V.</i> , 2007 WL 248989 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 29, 2007)	7, 8
<i>Twin City Pipe Line Co. v. Harding Glass Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 353 (1931).....	3
<i>UAW v. Yard-Man</i> , 716 F.2d 1476 (6th Cir. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
State Cases	
<i>Hall v. Equitable Life</i> , 295 Mich 404 (1940).....	4, 5
<i>Harper Woods Retirees Ass’n v City of Harper Woods</i> , 312 Mich App 500 (2015).....	5, 6, 7, 10
<i>Horace v. City of Pontiac</i> , 456 Mich. 744 (1998)	6
<i>Kanerva v. Weems</i> , 2014 IL 115811 (Illinois S.Ct. 2014).....	12
<i>Matthews v. CTA</i> , 51 NE3d 753 (Illinois S.Ct. 2016).....	12
<i>Romain v Frankenmuth Mut Ins Co</i> , 483 Mich 18 (2009).....	6
<i>Studier v. Michigan Public School Retirement Board</i> , 472 Mich. 642 (2007).....	2, 11, 12, 13
<i>Wilkie v Auto-Owners Ins Co</i> , 469 Mich 41 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woods v. SLB Property Management, LLC</i> , 277 Mich App 622 (Mich App 2008).....	4
Federal Statutes	
ERISA.....	9
State Statutes	
Michigan Public Corporation Law §	1, 14
Rules	
MCR 7.215.....	2, 6

MCR 7.215(J)6
MCR 7.215(J)(3)(a)6
